
FIRST AMENDMENT TO PERSONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 
 

 THIS AMENDMENT TO THE PERSONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT is entered 
into this 20th day of June 2018 between CITY OF OREGON CITY (“City”) and 
GRANICUS, INC. (“Consultant”) for legislative management software solution and 
ongoing services related to web streaming of City meetings. 
 

RECITALS 
 

 A. City and Consultant entered into a personal services agreement dated 
July 1, 2016 through June 30, 2018, for software, professional services, hardware, and 
monthly management services related to web streaming of City meetings. 
 
 B. Section 1 of the Agreement, Term, states that the City shall have an 
option to extend the services for an additional two years at the City’s sole discretion.   
 
 C. City and Consultant desire to amend the Agreement under the terms and 
conditions set forth below. 
 

AGREEMENT 
 
1. Term: The term of this Agreement, unless sooner terminated pursuant to 

provisions set forth in the agreement, shall be from July 1, 2018 to June 30, 2020. 
 

2. Compensation: City agrees to pay Consultant at the same rate, in the 
amount of $39,713.64/year, which will increase the ‘shall not exceed’ total of the 
contract to $160,427.28.  

 
3. Full Force and Effect:  Except as provided herein, all other terms and 

conditions of the Agreement shall remain in Full Force and Effect. 
 
DATED as of the first day written above. 
 
 
 
CONSULTANT 
 
GRANICUS, INC. 
 
 
By:       
 
Title:       
 
DATED:    , 2018. 

CITY 
 
CITY OF OREGON CITY 
 
 
By:       
 
Title: City Manager 
 
DATED:    , 2018. 

 


